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RECOMVENDED CRDER

Pursuant to notice, a final hearing was held in this case
on March 30, 2004, in Olando, Florida, before Susan B.
Ki rkl and, a designated Adm nistrative Law Judge of the Division
of Admi nistrative Hearings.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: EphraimD. Livingston, Esquire
Departnent of Health
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3265

For Respondent: Joseph Harrison, Esquire
Joseph Harrison, P.A
2500 North MIlitary Trail, Suite 490
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

Whet her Respondent vi ol at ed Subsections 466.028(1)(n) and
466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (1998); Subsections

466. 028(1) (i) and 466.028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2000); and



Subsections 456.072(1) (bb), 466.028(1) (i), 466.028(1)(l),
466. 028(1)(m, 466.028(1)(t), and 466.028(1)(x), Florida
Statutes (2001), and, if so, what discipline should be inposed.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

On July 22, 2003, Petitioner, Departnment of Health, Board
of Dentistry (Departnent), filed a 13-count Administrative
Conpl ai nt agai nst Respondent, Janes M chael D Am co, D.D.S.

(Dr. D Amco), alleging that he viol ated Subsections

466. 028(1)(m and 466.028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (1998);
Subsections 466.028(1) (i) and 466.028(1)(x), Florida Statutes
(2000); and Subsections 456.072(1)(bb), 466.028(1) (i),

466.028(1) (1), 466.028(1)(m, 466.028(1)(t), and 466.028(1)(x),
Florida Statutes (2001). Dr. D Am co requested an

adm ni strative hearing, and the case was forwarded to the
Division of Adm nistrative Hearings for assignnent to an

adm ni strative | aw judge.

At the final hearing, the Departnment called the foll ow ng
witnesses: J.H, C O, and Dr. Edward Al |l en Runberger.
Petitioner's Exhibits 1 through 12 were admtted in evidence.
Petitioner's Exhibit 13 was a late-filed exhibit which is
admtted in evidence. The Departnment presented the testinony of
the following wtnesses by deposition: AP, SSP., MF.,

Dr. Charles McNamara, Dr. Andre Buchs, Dr. John M Altomare,

Tiffany Callicott, Vickie Bruno, and Lija Scherer.



At the final hearing, Dr. D Amico testified in his own
behal f and presented no exhibits. Dr. D Amico submtted the
|ate-filed deposition testinony of Dr. Leonard L. Wl don and
Dr. Robert E. Marx.

The two-volune Transcript was filed on April 12, 2004. The
last late-filed deposition was filed on May 6, 2004. The
parties tinely submtted proposed recomended orders, which have
been considered in rendering this Recormended O der.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. At all material tines to this proceeding, Dr. D Anico
was a licensed dentist within the State of Florida, having been
i ssued |icense nunber DN 7121.

2. From 1999 to 2000, Dr. D Am co was practicing dentistry
at Florida Dental, located at 1535 Prosperity Farns Road, Lake
Park, Florida. Florida Dental was a clinical-type practice,
wi th several general dentists and Dr. D Am co, who was the oral
sur geon.

3. In January 2001, Dr. D Amico and Dr. Charles MNamara
entered into an agreenent by which Dr. D Am co agreed to
purchase Dr. McNamara's office equi pnent and supplies and to
sublet Dr. McNamara's office space | ocated on Lakenont Avenue in
Wnter Park, Florida. Because of an extended ill ness,

Dr. McNanmara was no |onger going to practice at the Lakenont

Avenue office, but was going to work for another dentist. Wen



Dr. McNamara vacated his office space, he took his patient
records with him

4. Dr. D Amco was not an independent contractor of
Dr. McNamara's, and they did not share a practice. Dr. D Amico
did not | eave any of his patients' records with Dr. MNanara.
There was not an agreenent between Dr. D Amico and Dr. MNamara
that Dr. McNamara woul d cover for any of Dr. D Am co's patients.

5. Dr. McNamara had difficulty with Dr. D Am co paying the
rent for the office space and with paynents received by
Dr. DAmco frompatients of Dr. McNamara. By Septenber 2001,
Dr. McNamara was ready to evict Dr. D Amco fromthe prem ses.
Dr. McNamara went to the Lakenont Avenue office to give
Dr. D Amico eviction papers, and Dr. D Am co was not there.

A wonan was sitting at the reception desk, and it appeared that
the practice was being noved. Dr. McNamara |later returned to
the office, and it was obvious that Dr. D Am co was no | onger
practicing at the Lakenont Avenue address.

6. In the fall of 2001, Dr. John M Altormare was in the
process of leaving his office |located at 7145 East Col oni al
Drive, Olando, Florida, and noving into a new office which was
under construction. During the days and hours that Dr. Altomare
was not in his East Colonial Drive office, he agreed to | et

Dr. D Amco use the office space.



7. Dr. D Amco had a separate tel ephone |line at the East
Colonial Drive office. Dr. D Amco did not see any of
Dr. Altomare's patients at the East Colonial Drive office.

Dr. Altomare did not agree to cover for Dr. D Am co. The
relationship between Dr. D Amco and Dr. Altonare |asted
approximately two to three nonths during the fall of 200L1.

8. In the early part of 2002, Dr. D Ami co associ at ed
himself with a dental group in Tanpa, Florida.

9. Dr. DAmco failed to publish a notice in the newspaper
of greatest circulation in the county where he practiced,
advising his patients of the relocation of his practice, when he
left Florida Dental and the East Colonial Drive office. The
evidence did not establish that the East Colonial Drive office
was outside the |ocal telephone directory service of the
Lakenont Avenue office.

10. Vicki Bruno was Dr. D Am co's office manager begi nni ng
on August 1, 2001. She filed the patient records and ot her
information in the patients' files. The files were kept in a
filing cabinet at the Lakenont Avenue office. Wen Dr. D Am co
| eft the Lakenont Avenue office, the files were renoved fromthe
office. Wien Dr. D Am co starting working out of Dr. Altonmare's
office, Ms. Bruno was assigned a closet in which to store the

files. The closet space was not adequate to store the files,



and, at one tine, Ms. Bruno placed the patient files in the
trunk of her car.

11. Dr. Edward Al len Runberger testified as an expert
wi tness for the Departnment. Dr. Runberger has been |icensed to
practice dentistry in Florida since 1975 and is board-certified
in oral surgery. He reviewed materials related to the four
cases at issue, consisting of patient statenents, interviews
wi th other individuals, including a forner enployee, sone of the
medi cal records of the patients, and sone of the x-rays rel ated
to the cases.

Pati ent C. O

12. On June 20, 1999, C O needed to have sone repair work
done on his Hader bar and went to Florida Dental, where he had
been treated in the past. C O normally dealt w th another
dentist, but on this particular visit, he was seen by
Dr. D Am co.

13. C. O had four inplants in his upper nouth.

Dr. D Amico advised C.O that he did not have enough support
for the inplants and that he needed to have two pins inserted,
at a cost of $1,000 per pin. As Dr. D Am co began working on
C.O, he advised C.O that the other inplants were infected.

14. C. O was the last patient to | eave Florida Dental on

June 20, 1999. After Dr. D Amico finished his work on C.QO, he

asked C. O for a check for $5,300 for the work he had done.



C. O, groggy fromthe anesthesia, wote a check to Horida
Dental and gave it to Dr. D Am co.

15. C. O returned to Florida Dental for several nore
visits after his initial treatment by Dr. D Amico. Dr. D Am co
renmoved all of C.O's original inplants and put in new inplants.
The new i npl ants becane infected and had to be renoved. The
site of the inplants had to be débrided. Several weeks after
t he débridment procedure, Dr. D Amico did a tibial harvest and
grafting to the maxilla in an attenpt to provi de bone which
woul d support an inplant.

16. After CQO's last visit with Dr. D Amco, C O
experienced pain, infection, and swelling. Dr. D Amco had
given C. O several tel ephone nunbers at which C. O could reach
him C. O called the tel ephone nunbers that Dr. D Am co had
given him but he could not reach Dr. D Am co at any of the
nunbers called. Dr. D Amico did not give C O the nane of
anot her dentist to call in case of an energency.

17. C. O returned to Florida Dental and advi sed the person
in charge that he needed to have sonething done for him
Anot her dentist, Dr. Castillo, was called in to attend C QO
C.O continued to see Dr. Castillo, who was eventually able to
insert three inplants in C.QO"'s nouth.

18. After C.O began treatnment with Dr. Castill o,

Dr. DAmco contacted CO in an attenpt to get C O to return



to himfor treatment. C. O declined further treatnent by
Dr. D Am co.

19. Dr. Runberger reviewed the nedical records relating to
C.O's treatnent by Dr. D Amico. The nedical notes consisted of
a brief note that five inplants were placed and anot her note
stating "Left Tibial Harvest dobal Maxillary Cellular Gaft."
There was no nention of the type of anesthesia that was used.
The records did not contain a treatnment plan, which should have
been done for both the inplants and the tibial harvest. There
is no docunentation that the procedures were thoroughly
di scussed with C.O or that C. O gave inforned consent for the
procedures. The records do not contain a diagnosis. The x-rays
in CO's file were of poor quality and were unsuitable for use
in form ng an opinion. The records do not justify the course of
treatnment used by Dr. D Ami co based on the clinical exam nations
and x-rays of C. O

Patient J.H.

20. On June 12, 2001, J.H visited Dr. D Amico at the
Wnter Park office, to have four |ower teeth extracted. Sone of
the four teeth were broken and infected, causing J.H pain.

J.H wanted to be fitted with a partial denture after the | ower

teeth were extract ed.



21. Dr. D Amco extracted the four teeth on June 12, 2001,
while J.H was under sedation. An assistant was present during
at |least part of the procedure.

22. On July 11, 2001, J.H returned to see Dr. D Amco for
exam nation of the extraction sites and to have an i npression
made for a partial denture. Dr. D Amco asked J.H to renove
hi s upper denture plate. Upon exam nation, Dr. D Am co found
sone redundant soft tissue in the posterior of J.H 's nouth.

Dr. DAmco told J.H that the | esions may be precancerous.

Dr. D Am co excised some tissue fromboth sides of D.H's nouth.
One sanple was sent to a |laboratory for testing, and the

| aboratory results indicated that the | esion was benign.

Al t hough Ms. Bruno testified that | aboratory work was not being
done because Dr. D Am co was delinquent in paying for |aboratory
work, the tissue sanple that was sent to the |aboratory in July
was prior to Ms. Bruno's enploynent with Dr. D Am co.

23. On July 31, 2001, J.H returned to Dr. D Amco's
office, where Dr. D Am co renoved tissue fromthe anterior
maexi |l | ar vestibule. The lesion in the upper area was probably

an epulis fissura, which would not require a biopsy, but would

require justification for renoval. The tissue was renoved to
make the area nore structurally anenable to wearing a new

denture. A sanple was not sent to a |aboratory for testing.



24. Ten days later, J.H returned for a post-operative
visit, conplaining of pain in an area where Dr. D Am co had
exci sed tissue. J.H was placed under sedation, and Dr. D Am co
reopened the incision. Dr. D Amco renoved a suture needle from
the site. Tiffany Callicott, who was Dr. D Am co's assi stant,
was present during the procedure and wi tnessed the renoval of
the suture needle. Dr. D Amco did not tell J.H that a suture
needl e had been left in his gum \Wen J.H awoke fromthe
anesthesia, Dr. D Amco told J.H that he had renpved a stone.
Later Ms. Callicott told J.H that Dr. D Am co had renoved a
suture needl e and not a stone.

25. J.H bhad difficulty in getting Dr. D Amico to fill out
and submt insurance clains for J.H's dental work. He went to
Dr. DAnco' s office to see about the insurance. One of
Dr. DAmco' s staff gave J.H three vials containing tissue
sanples which Dr. D Am co had renoved fromJ.H's nouth. J.H
took the vials to his famly physician so that the sanples could
be sent to a | aboratory.

26. J.H was billed for |aboratory anal yses for the two
tissue sanples that Dr. D Amco did not send to the | aboratory.
He was also billed for the work that Dr. D Amco did in renoving
the suture needle.

27. Lija Scherer is a nmedical nual practice investigator

with the Departnent. Part of her responsibilities, include

10



obt ai ni ng nedi cal records for cases which are being
investigated. Ms. Scherer obtained an authorization for rel ease
of patient information fromJ.H and served Dr. D Amco with a
subpoena to produce the nedical records for J.H Dr. D Amco
failed to produce the nedical records.

28. The evidence is not clear how the Departnent obtained
the dental records for J.H , but sone records were furnished by
the Departnment to Dr. Runberger. The nedical records furnished
to Dr. Runberger consisted of two anesthesia records and a few
progress notes, which were in different handwitings and were
not signed or identified.

Pati ent A. P.

29. Dr. D Amco provided dental treatnent to A.P. in
Sept enber 2001. A. P. had been advised by his regul ar denti st
that his wisdomteeth were inpacted and needed to be renoved.
A.P. went to the office of Dr. McNamara in Wnter Park, Florida,
to arrange to have the teeth extracted. Wen A P. arrived at
the office, he was nmet by Dr. D Ami co, who advised A P. that
Dr. McNamara had retired and that he was taking over the
practi ce.

30. A P. agreed to allow Dr. D Amico to treat him On the
first visit, A P. brought a panoram c x-ray whi ch had been taken
by his general dentist. Dr. D Amco went over the x-ray with

A.P., told A P. the procedure that he would use to extract the

11



teeth, advised A P. that he would have anesthesia for the
procedure, and advised A P. of the nunber of days needed for
recovery.

31. A P. nmade an appointnment with Dr. D Amico to have his
w sdom teeth renoved on the Friday of the foll ow ng week,
Septenber 13, 1991. S.P., A P.'s nother, acconpanied A P. to
Dr. DAmco' s office for the surgical procedure. A P. filled
out a nedical history formand indicated that he was allergic to
codei ne.

32. A P. was taken to a room which contained only a chair
in which A P. sat, a stool on which Dr. D Am co sat, and a
devi ce by which the anesthesia was to be adm ni stered.

Dr. D Am co was acconpani ed by an assistant. A P. was given
anest hesia through an I.V. and went conpletely to sl eep.
Dr. D Amico extracted the four wi sdomteeth.

33. After the surgical procedure, Dr. D Am co's assistant
gave S.P. three prescriptions for A P. and no oral post-
operative instructions.! One of the prescriptions was a pain
reliever, one was an antibiotic, and one was for inflammtion.
Nei ther A.P. nor his nother was advised that the
anti -inflammati on nedi cati on should be started i medi ately
followi ng surgery. A P. did not have the prescriptions filled
until the day after the surgery. A P. felt that one of the

medi cati ons cont ai ned codei ne, and he did not take that

12



medi cati on. The evi dence does not establish that codeine or a
medi cati on contai ni ng codei ne was actual ly prescri bed.

34. After the surgery, A P. experienced discoloration on
the armin which the I.V. had been given. The armturned a dark
purple fromhis elbowto his wist. A P. was al so experiencing
pain in his jaw

35. On the Monday follow ng the procedure, A P. attenpted
to contact Dr. D Am co by tel ephone. A P.'s telephone calls
were put through to an answering service. A P. received no
answer fromDr. D Am co on Monday. The next day A P. again
called Dr. D Amico and spoke with a woman with the answering
service. He told the lady that it was an energency and that he
needed to speak to Dr. D Amico. About ten mnutes |ater,

Dr. DAmco returned A P.'s telephone call. Dr. D Am co advi sed
A.P. to apply warm conpresses to his armand that it was nor nal
to have pain after inpacted wisdomteeth were renoved. A P. was
told to call Dr. D Amco' s office and set up an appoi ntnent to
see Dr. D Amico in a week.

36. A P. was still inalot of pain and tried to tel ephone
Dr. D Am co agai n on Wednesday and Thursday. He was
unsuccessful in reaching the doctor. A P. left nessages with
the answering service, but Dr. D Amco did not respond. On

Friday, Septenber 20, 2001, A P. again tried to tel ephone

13



Dr. D Amco. This time he was unable to reach either
Dr. D Amco or the answering service.

37. By Septenber 20, 2001, S.P. becane frustrated with the
| ack of response fromDr. D Amico to A P.'s attenpts to contact
him S. P. went back to the office where the surgery had been
performed, and the office was closed. Dr. D Am co had advi sed
her that he would be noving his office, so she also went to the
| ocation where the office was to be noved, but that office was
al so closed. She left a letter marked "urgent"” at both offices.
The letter stated that she and her son had been unable to
contact Dr. D Amico and that her son needed to be checked
because he was still in pain and his armwas swollen at the site
of the I.V. injection. 1In the letter, S.P. listed four
t el ephone nunbers by which either she or her son could be
reached. Neither A P. nor S.P. received any response from
Dr. D Am co.

38. S.P. called another dentist, Dr. Andre Buchs, and
requested that he see A.P. Dr. Buchs, who is board-certified in
oral and maxillofacial surgery, saw A . P. on Septenber 21, 2001
Dr. Buchs di agnosed possi ble phlebitis of the right arm
secondary to the intravenous sedation that A P. had been given
by Dr. D Amco. Phlebitis is an inflammation of the inside of

t he vein.
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39. Dr. Buchs also examned A P. for the severe pain that
A.P. was having in his upper right jaw He found that there was
a hole or perforation in the sinus nenbrane so that there was a
comuni cati on between the nouth and the maxillary sinus. About
85 percent of such openings will spontaneously close over a
period of tinme. The treatnment was to prevent the area from
getting infected with antibiotic therapy and to observe the
opening for two to three nonths. Dr. Buchs prescribed
anoxicillin and told A.P. to apply warm conpresses to his arm
and to avoid anything that would aggravate the perforation. He
al so advised A.P. that if he was unsuccessful in |ocating
Dr. DAmico to cone by for a follow-up visit. Dr. Buchs saw
A.P. again on Septenber 26, 2001. A. P. was doing better by the
time of the followup visit.

40. On Cctober 17, 2001, A P. again saw Dr. Buchs. At
this time, the opening in the sinus cavity appeared to be
closing. Dr. Buchs did see a raised firmlunp on A P.'s inner
right arm which neant that A P. had a true phlebitis.

41. Ms. Scherer obtained an authorization for rel ease of
patient information fromA P. and served Dr. D Amco with a
subpoena for the nedical records of AP. Dr. DAnmco failed to
produce the nedical records. Thus, there are no nedical records

avai |l abl e to docunent the course of treatnment for AP

15



Pati ent M F.

42. MF. saw an advertisenment in her |ocal newspaper that
Dr. D Amco, a nmaxillofacial surgeon, was associated with
Florida Dental. MF. had been experiencing disconfort with her
set of dentures that was not functioning properly. She felt
that inplants m ght be a better solution to her problens and
that a maxill ofacial surgeon could performthe procedure.

43. I n Cctober 1999, she went to see Dr. D Amico for a
consultation. Dr. D Am co explained that he would place six
i mplants into her upper gumridge and that it would take
approximately four nonths to conplete the process. Dr. D Am co
descri bed the steps in the procedure.

44, A week later MF. returned to Dr. D Amco to begin the
procedure. After the inplants were inserted, MF. began a
waiting period to see if the inplants would be rejected. She
did have pain with two of the inplants, and Dr. D Amico did
further work on those inplants, which resolved the pain.

45. During the inplant process, MF. would wait until
Dr. DAmco called her to cone in for further work. Frequently
he woul d make an appointnment with MF. and not appear for the
appointment. MF. would go to different |ocations for her
appoi ntnments with Dr. D Am co. Sone of the |ocations appeared

to her to be dental offices and sone did not.
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46. During the healing process, Dr. D Ami co placed healing
colums in the inplants. Inpressions were made for tenporary
teeth. MF. wore the tenporary teeth until permanent teeth
could be nade. During one session in which Dr. D Am co was
maki ng an i npression for her permanent teeth, he broke one of
the front teeth on the tenporary set. Dr. D Amco told MF.
that she could get sonme Crazy Que and repair the tooth. MF.
tried to repair the tooth with Crazy A ue, but it would not
hold. Thus, MF. had a mssing front tooth for three or four
nont hs.

47. After Dr. D Amco had fitted MF. with tenporary
teeth, he told her that he was going to nove his dental practice
to Boynton Beach. She did not hear fromDr. D Amico for
approximately three or four nonths. MF. went to Boynton Beach
to look for him but was unsuccessful in |ocating him

48. Dr. D Amico finally called MF. and set up an
appointment in Wnter Park to finish placing the permanent
teeth. She went to the appointnent. According to MF., when
Dr. D Ami co placed the permanent teeth in her nmouth, the teeth
did not fit. There was one central incisor in front, and the
second incisor was placed to the side. MF. conplained that the
upper and |l ower teeth on both sides did not touch, resulting in
difficulty in chewing. The permanent teeth were a different

color fromher natural |ower teeth. Dr. Runberger opined that

17



t he provision of permanent teeth was beyond Dr. D Amco's
expertise and that Dr. D Ami co should have referred MF. to
anot her dentist for that procedure.

49. In an attenpt to get better articul ati on between the
upper and |lower teeth, Dr. D Amico filed a cap on her | ower
teeth. The cap had been placed by another dentist. In filing
the cap, Dr. D Am co exposed the nmetal. He did not offer to
repair the cap. Dr. Runberger did not give an opinion on
whet her the filing of the cap was bel ow the standard of care.
H s comment was, "That can happen.”

50. Dr. DAmco told MF. totry wearing the pernmnent
teeth for two weeks. After the two weeks had passed, MF.
called Dr. D Amco's office. She was told by the person
answering the tel ephone that Dr. D Amico would return her call
but he did not. Several nonths passed before Dr. D Am co
contacted MF. to conme in so that the permanent teeth could be
cemented in place. At this tine, five of the inplants had
per manent abutnents, but one inplant still had a tenporary
abutnment. Dr. D Amico was going to cenent the teeth w thout
replacing the tenporary abutnment with a permanent abutnent.
MF. would not allow himto cenent the teeth in place w thout
all the permanent abutnents inserted.

51. Dr. D Amico noved his practice again. MF. could not

| ocate himand wanted to have the work finished. MF. had paid
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Dr. DAmico in full, approximtely $20,000, for the work prior
to the work being finished. She had the inplant work finished
by anot her dentist at a cost of $9,000. MF. brought a | egal
action against Dr. D Amico to recover her noney.

52. The nedical records of MF., which were provided to
Dr. Runberger for his review, were mininmal and illegible. There
was no nention of a study nodel being used or that there was a
pre-op consultation with a dentist who woul d construct the
permanent teeth. The nedical records for MF. were inadequate.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

53. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has
jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this
proceedi ng. 88 120.569 and 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2000).

54. The Departnment has the burden to establish the
all egations in the Adm nistrative Conplaint by clear and

convi nci ng evidence. Departnent of Banking and Fi nance v.

OCsborne Stern and Co., 670 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1996).

55. The Departnent alleged that Dr. D Amico violated
Subsection 466.028(1) (i), Florida Statutes (2000) and (2001),
whi ch provides that "[f]ailing to performany statutory or |ega
obligation placed upon a |licensee" shall be a ground for
di sciplinary action. The Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co

violated this statutory provision by violating Florida
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Adm ni strative Code Rul es 64B5-17. 004, 64B5-17.001(4), and
64B5- 17. 011.

56. Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 64B5-17.001(4),
provi des:

(4) Wthin one nonth of a dentist's
term nation of practice or rel ocation of
practice outside the |ocal tel ephone
directory service area of his or her current
practice, a notice shall be published in the
newspaper of greatest circulation in the
county where the dentist practiced which
advi ses patients of the dentist's
termnation or relocation. The notice shal
advi se patients that they may obtain copies
of their dental records and specify the
name, address, and tel ephone nunber of the
person from whom copi es of records may be
obtai ned. The notice shall appear at | east
once a week for 4 consecutive weeks.

57. The Departnent has established by clear and convincing
evidence that Dr. D Amico violated Florida Adm nistrative Code
Rul e 64B5-17.001(4) by failing to place a notice in the
newspaper advising his patients that he had rel ocated his
practice after he left Florida Dental and the East Col oni al
Drive office. Thus, the Departnment has established that
Dr. D Amco violated Subsection 466.028(1)(i), Florida Statutes
(2000) and (2001).

58. Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 64B5-17.004 provides
that "[i]t is the responsibility of every dentist practicing in

this State to provide, either personally, through another

| i censed dentist, or through a reciprocal agreenent wth anot her
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agency, reasonable twenty-four (24) hour energency services for
all patients under his continuing care.”

59. The Departnent has established by clear and convi nci ng
evidence that Dr. D Am co violated Florida Adm nistrative Code
Rul e 64B5-17.004, by failing to provide reasonabl e 24-hour
energency services for the patients under his continuing care.
He failed to provide such services for CQO, AP., and MF.
Thus, the Departnent established that Dr. D Amico viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1) (i), Florida Statutes (2000) and (2001).

60. Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 64B5-17.011 provides
that every dentist, unless exenpted pursuant to Florida
Adm ni strative Code Rule 64B5-17.011(3), shall obtain and
mai ntai n medi cal mal practice i nsurance or provide proof of
financial responsibility as set forth in the rule.

61. The Departnent presented no evidence concerning
Dr. D Amco's nedical mal practice insurance, or |ack thereof,
or of any failure of Dr. D Amico to provide proof of financia
responsibility. The Departnment has failed to establish
that Dr. D Amico violated Florida Adm nistrative Code
Rul e 64B5-17.011.

62. The Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1)(l), Florida Statutes (2001), which
provi des that "[mn aki ng deceptive, untrue, or fraudul ent

representations in or related to the practice of dentistry" is a
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ground for disciplinary action. The Departnent established by
cl ear and convincing evidence that Dr. D Ami co viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1)(l), Florida Statutes (2001), by telling
J.H that he had renoved a stone fromJ.H's gum when, in fact,
he had renpbved a suture needle. The evidence established that
Dr. D Amico charged J.H for |aboratory work which was not
performed for two tissue sanples.

63. The Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1)(m, Florida Statutes (1998) and (2001),
whi ch provides that a ground for disciplinary action is
"[flailing to keep witten dental records and nedical history
records, justifying the course of treatnment of the patient
including, but not Iimted to, patient histories, exam nation
results, test results, and X rays, if taken.™

64. In Count Il of the Adm nistrative Conplaint, the
Departmnent alleged that Dr. D Amico viol ated Subsecti on
466.028(1)(m, Florida Statutes (1998), regarding C O 's dental
records by failing to docunment the foll ow ng:

(a) Adequate diagnostic x-rays;

(b) His diagnosis of the patient;

(c) A proposed treatnent plan;

(d) That he informed the patient as to
t he nunber of inplants to be placed;

(e) A course of treatnent that was
supported by the patient's clinical and
radi ographi ¢ findings;

(f) The results of any clinical

exam nations or tests rendered to Pati ent
C.O; and/or
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(g) That he inforned Patient C. O of the
ri sks and conplications associated with
dental inplant surgery to ensure that he
obtained the patient's informed consent for
i npl ant surgery.

65. The Departnent has established by clear and convincing
evidence that Dr. D Ami co violated Subsection 466.028(1)(m,
Florida Statutes (1998), by failing to docunent a treatnent plan
for CO; by failing to include adequate diagnostic x-rays, such
as panoram c radi ographs; by failing to docunent that he advised
C.O of the risks of the procedure and obtai ned the infornmed
consent of C.O; by failing to docunent the results of any
clinical examnations of C QO ; by failing to include a
di agnosis; and by failing to docunment a course of treatnent that
was supported by C O 's clinical exam nation and x-rays.

66. In Count VII of the Administrative Conplaint, the
Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated Subsection
466.028(1)(m, Florida Statutes (2001), regarding J.H's dental
records by the follow ng acts:

(a) Failing to maintain adequate denta
records for J.H, which justified the course
of treatnent in that J.H 's x-rays and/or
dental records did not support Respondent's
course of treatnent;

(b) Failing to docunent his reasons for
excising J.H's gumtissue on at |least three
occasi ons w thout obtaining |aboratory
anal yses of the excised tissues;

(c) Failing to docunent that a curved

suturing needle was retained in J.H 's guns;
and
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(d) Failing to docunent that he inforned
J.H that a sharp, curved suturing needle
was retained in his guns and was the source
of J.H 's continuous pain.

67. The Departnent has established by clear and convincing
evidence that Dr. D Am co violated Subsection 466.028(1)(m,
Florida Statutes (2001), by failing to docunment why J.H needed
to have nultiple excisions of tissue, failing to have adequate
records which justified his course of treatnent, failing to
docunent that a suture needle was left in J.H's gum and
failing to docunent that he advised J.H that a suture needle
had been left in his gum

68. In Count X of the Adm nistrative Conplaint, the
Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated Subsection
466.028(1)(m, Florida Statutes (2000), regarding A P.'s dental
records by the foll ow ng:

(a) Failing to docunent his nedical
reasons for not utilizing A P.'s obvious and
distinctive veins for atraumatic phl ebot ony
entry; and

(b) Failing to docunent his nedical
reasons for prescribing Codei ne-based
medi cations to A P. despite being inforned
of A.P.'s allergy to Codei ne.

69. The Departnent has failed to establish by clear
and convincing evidence that Dr. D Am co viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1)(m, Florida Statutes (2000), as it

relates to A.P.'s dental records on the grounds set forth in

the Adm nistrative Conplaint. The Departnment has failed to
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establish that Dr. D Anico did prescribe codei ne-based

medi cations to A P.; thus, the Departnent has failed to
establish that Dr. D Amco failed to docunent his reason for
prescri bing codeine for A.P. The Departnent failed to present
evidence that Dr. D Amco was required to docunent the reasons
for failing to use certain veins for the intravenous site.

70. The Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1)(t), Florida Statutes (2001), which
provides that "[f]raud, deceit, or m sconduct in the practice of
dentistry or dental hygiene" is a ground for disciplinary
action. The Departnent has established by clear and convi ncing
evidence that Dr. D Amico did violate Subsection 466.028(1)(t),
Florida Statutes (2001), by charging J.H for |aboratory work
that was not done. The Departnent has failed to establish that
J.H should not have been charged for the renoval of the suture
needl e.

71. The Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated
Subsection 466.028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (1998), (2000), and
(2001), which provides that a ground for disciplinary action is
the foll ow ng:

(x) Being guilty of inconpetence or
negligence by failing to neet the m ni num
st andards of perfornmance in diagnosis and
treat ment when neasured agai nst generally
prevailing peer performance, including, but

not limted to, the undertaking of diagnosis
and treatnment for which the dentist is not
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gualified by training or experience or being
guilty of dental malpractice. For purposes
of this paragraph, it shall be legally
presuned that a dentist is not guilty of

i nconpet ence or negligence by declining to
treat an individual if, in the dentist's
prof essi onal judgnment, the dentist or a
menber of her or his clinical staff is not
qualified by training and experience, or the
dentist's treatnent facility is not
clinically satisfactory or properly equi pped
to treat the unique characteristics and
health status of the dental patient,
provided the dentist refers the patient to a
qualified dentist or facility for
appropriate treatnent.

72. In Count | of the Adm nistrative Conplaint, the
Departnent alleged that Dr. D Amico viol ated Subsecti on
466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (1998), by the follow ng acts:

(a) Failing to use adequate x-rays to
di agnose Patient C. O's dental condition;

(b) Failing to informPatient C O about
the risks and conplications of dental
i npl ant surgery;

(c) Failing to informPatient C O about
t he nunber of inplants that woul d be needed
to conplete treatnent;

(d) Failing to inplenent the appropriate
measures to prevent infection after
perform ng dental inplant surgery;

(e) Failing to appropriately treat the
i nfection that devel oped after dental
i npl ant surgery;

(f) Failing to refer Patient C O to a
specialist for treatnent for post-inplant
surgery infection; and/or

(g) Being inaccessible to Patient C O
once the inplants fail ed.

73. The Departnent did establish by clear and convincing

evidence that Dr. D Amico did violate Subsection 466.028(1)(x),
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Florida Statutes (1998), by failing to use adequate x-rays to
di agnose C. O 's dental condition. The x-rays contained in
C.O's file were of poor quality and insufficient to use in
maki ng a diagnosis. Dr. D Am co al so viol ated Subsection
466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (1998), by failing to inform
C.O of the risks and conplications involved in the procedures
perfornmed, and by being inaccessible to C QO after the | ast
surgi cal procedure. The Departnent did not establish by clear
and convincing evidence that Dr. D Amco failed to informC. O
of the nunber of inplants that woul d be needed to conplete
treatnment, that he failed to inplenent appropriate neasures to
prevent infection, that he failed to appropriately treat the
i nfection which occurred after surgery, or that he failed to
send C.O to a specialist for treatnent of a post-inplant
surgery infection. Although Dr. D Amico did not refer CQO to
anot her dentist when he was not avail able, the evidence does not
establish that Dr. D Am co should have referred CO to a
particul ar type of specialist for treatnent.

74. In Count IV of the Adm nistrative Conplaint, the
Departnment alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated Subsection
466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2001), by the follow ng acts
regarding J.H.:

(a) Making negligent and w ongf ul

di agnoses, on at |east three separate
occasi ons;
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(b) Diagnosing Patient J.H wth ora
cancer w thout obtaining | aboratory anal yses
and/ or pathol ogy reports;

(c) Performng nultiple unnecessary
surgeries on Patient J.H. ;

(d) Leaving a suture needle in Patient
J.H's nmouth after surgery;

(e) Failing to informPatient J.H that
he left a curved suturing needle in his
nout h; and/ or

(f) Deceiving Patient J.H by
incorrectly inform ng the patient that he
renmoved a stone fromhis guns, rather than a
suturi ng needl e.

75. The Departnment did establish by clear and convincing
evidence that Dr. D Amico violated Subsection 466.028(1)(x),
Florida Statutes (2001), by leaving the suture needle in J.H"'s
gum failing to informJ.H that he had left the suture needle,
and telling J.H that he had renpbved a stone rather than a
suture needle. The Departnent failed to establish that
Dr. D Am co made wongful or negligent diagnoses on three
separate occasions, diagnosed J.H wth oral cancer, and
performed nmultiple unnecessary surgeries on J.H  The evi dence
established that Dr. D Amico told J.H that the | esions nay be
precancerous, not that they were cancer. Dr. D Am co adequately
expl ai ned why he excised tissue in the anterior portion of
J.H.'s nouth.

76. In Count VIII of the Adm nistrative Conplaint, the
Departnment alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated Subsection

466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2001), by the follow ng acts:
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(a) Negligently perforating Patient
A.P.'s sinus cavity during extraction of his
i npacted wi sdom t eet h;

(b) Negligently prescribing Patient A P.
a codei ne- based pai n nedi cati on;

(c) Failing to use Patient A P.'s
distinctive veins for atraumatic phl ebotony
entry at the tine he injected Patient A P.
for surgery;

(d) Failing to explain and/or instruct
Patient A P. on the nedications, he
prescri bed;

(e) Failing to be accessible to Patient
A.P. for post-operative care; and/or

(f) Failing to arrange for energency
services for Patient A P.

77. The Departnent did establish by clear and convincing
evidence that Dr. D Amico violated Subsection 466.028(1)(x),
Florida Statutes (2001), by failing to instruct A P. on the
medi cations that he was prescribing, failing to be accessible to
A.P. after the extraction of the wisdomteeth, and failing to
arrange for energency services for A P. after the extractions
when Dr. D Amico was not available to the patient. The
Departnent did not establish that the perforation of the sinus
cavity was bel ow the standard of care, that the selection of the
intravenous site was bel ow the standard of care, and that
Dr. D Amico prescribed a codei ne-based nedication for A P.

78. In Count XI of the Adm nistrative Conplaint, the
Departnent alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated Subsecti on
466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2000), by the follow ng acts:

(a) Failing to conplete Patient MF.'s
dental care and treatnent;
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(b) Failing to refer Patient MF. to
anot her dentist for treatnent;

(c) Providing Patient MF. with a set of
permanent teeth that did not function

properly;

(d) Exposing the netal on one of Patient
MF."s teeth by filing the capped teeth down
too | ow, and/or

(e) Abandoning Patient MF. wthout
conpl eting her treatnent and nmaking
energency services available to her.

79. The Departnent has established by clear and convincing
evidence that Dr. D Ami co viol ated Subsection 466. 028(1) (x),
Florida Statutes (2000), by failing to conplete MF.'s dental
care and treatnent, by failing to refer her to another denti st
for treatnent, and by failing to nmake energency services
avai lable to MF. when he was not avail able. The Depart nent
established that Dr. D Amco fell below the standard of care in
providing MF. with permanent teeth that did not function
appropriately because the provision of permanent teeth was
beyond Dr. D Amico's expertise. The Departrment failed to
establish by expert testinony that grinding dowm a cap until the
nmetal is exposed is below the standard of care.

80. The Department alleged that Dr. D Am co viol ated
Subsection 456.072(1)(bb), Florida Statutes (2001), which
provides that the foll owing constitutes a ground for
di sci plinary action:

(bb) Leaving a foreign body in a

patient, such as a sponge, clanp, forceps,
surgi cal needle, or other paraphernalia
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commonly used in surgical, examnation, or
ot her di agnostic procedures. For the
purposes of this paragraph, it shall be
legally presuned that retention of a foreign
body is not in the best interest of a
patient and is not wthin the standard of
care of the professional, regardless of the
intention of the professional.

81. The Departnent has established by clear and convi nci ng
evidence that Dr. D Amico violated Subsection 456.072(1) (bb),
Florida Statutes (2001), by leaving a suture needle in J.H's
gum

82. Dr. D Am co has been previously disciplined by the
Board of Dentistry. On April 10, 2001, a Final O der was
entered by the Board of Dentistry approving a settl enent
agreenent; reprimanding Dr. D Am co; inposing an adm nistrative
fine of $7,000; reinbursing the Board of Dentistry for the costs
of the case; requiring conpletion of continuing education
courses; and placing Dr. D Amico on probation for five years,
whil e practicing under the indirect supervision of a nonitor
approved by the Board of Dentistry. On Cctober 11, 2001, an
Order of Energency Suspension of License was issued agai nst
Dr. DAmco for failure to adhere to the terns of his probation.

83. Florida Adm nistrative Code Rule 64B5-13.005 sets
forth the disciplinary guidelines to be used by the Board of

Dentistry in inposing penalties. Aggravating factors to be

consi dered in inposing penalties, include prior discipline and
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t he actual danmage caused by the dentist's actions. Considering
these factors, the appropriate penalty is revocation of
Dr. DAmco' s |license.

RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoi ng Findings of Fact and Concl usi ons of
Law, it is

RECOVMENDED t hat a final order be entered finding that
Dr. D Am co viol ated Subsections 466.028(1)(m and
466. 028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (1998); Subsections
466. 028(1) (i) and 466.028(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2000); and
Subsections 466.028(1) (i), 466.028(1)(l), 466.028(1)(m,
466.028(1)(t), 466.028(1)(x), and 456.072(1)(bb), Florida
Statutes (2001). It is further recommended that Dr. D Am co's
i cense be revoked.

DONE AND ENTERED this 23rd day of July, 2004, in

Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida.

;AM% /A

SUSAN B. KI RKLAND

Adm ni strative Law Judge

D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
The DeSoto Buil ding

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675  SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847

www. doah. state.fl.us
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Filed with the Clerk of the
D vision of Adm nistrative Hearings
this 23rd day of July, 2004.

ENDNOTE
1/ A P. testified that he was given an "after-care sheet" of
i nstructions, but the evidence is not clear whether he received

that fromDr. D Amco's office or fromthe subsequent treating
dentist, Dr. Buchs.

COPI ES FURNI SHED,

Ephrai m D. Livingston, Esquire
Departnent of Health

4052 Bal d Cypress Way, Bin C 65
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-3265

Joseph Harrison, Esquire

Joseph Harrison, P.A

2500 North Mlitary Trail, Suite 490
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

R S. Power, Agency Cerk
Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A02
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1701

Renee Al sobrook, Acting CGeneral Counse
Departnent of Health

4052 Bal d Cypress Way, Bin A02

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1701

Wl liamH Buckhalt, Executive Director
Board of Dentistry

Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin Q06

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1701
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NOTI CE OF RIGHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

All parties have the right to submt witten exceptions within
15 days fromthe date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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